

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.156 OF 2017

Dev Parmanand Chalwadi & Ors. ...Appellants
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1492 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.156 OF 2017**

Umesh Parmanand Chalwadi ...Applicant
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.596 OF 2019**

Rahul Shrihari Choudhari ...Appellant
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Shirish Gupte Sr. Adv. i/by Mr. Nilesh S. Kumbhar, for the Appellants.
Ms. Geeta P. Mulekar, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 16th JULY, 2025

P.C. :-

1) The learned Counsel for the Appellants shall produce all the Orders passed in the past in respect of the Appellants. All the Orders passed by this Court and by the Hon'ble Supreme Court shall be filed in a set of compilations separately.

- 2) This shall be done within a period of two weeks from today.
- 3) In the main Appeal, the person to whom compensation is awarded, shall be made a party.
- 4) This amendment shall be carried out forthwith.
- 5) The Registry to issue notice of final hearing of the Appeal to the added Respondent.
- 6) Matter be listed on 6th August, 2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)